

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 2nd COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.**

S.SL. - 14/2019.

S.T. No. - 4(April)/2019.

CHARGES WITH TWO HEADS
[No. XXVIII (II) SCHEDULE V, ACT V, 1898]
(Sections 221,222,223 Code of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of Magistrate & c, I, ¹ Sri Nilanjan De,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.
2. Name of accused person. Hereby charge you 1) Roni Sk.
as follows ---
3. Cognizance of this Court of Session. Firstly - That you on 30.07.2018 at about 8 pm committed house trespass of Ferdosa Bibi W/O Yeanus Ali of village Char Sarandajpur PS Raninagar Dist. Murshidabad and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Section 448 of the Indian Penal Code, and within ³ the cognizance of this Court.
- Secondly – That you on the same day, same time and same place entered the room of Ferdosa Bibi, forcibly caught hold her and tried to commit rape upon her and that you thereby committed an offence punishable under Sections 376/511 of the Indian Penal Code, and within ³ the cognizance of this Court.
4. In case tried by Magistrates omit “by the said Court”. And I hereby direct that you be tried ⁴ by the said Court on the said charge.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused in Bengali language to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.

Date : 03.04.2019.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Fast Track Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
FAST TRACK 2nd COURT, LALBAGH, DISTRICT- MURSHIDABAD.

Present : Shri Nilanjan De
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track 2nd Court, Lalbagh, Dist. Murshidabad.

S.S.L. Case No. 14/19 (S.T. No. 4(4)/2019)

State -v/s- 1) Roni Sk. ...Accused person.

Order No.1, dated 03.04.2019.

Today the case is fixed for charge hearing.

Sole accused person namely Roni Sk. on CB is present by filing hazira.

Learned PP in-charge Mr. Pulak Mukherjee and learned defence counsel are present. Considering the C.D, L.C.R and on submission of the Advocates both sides the charge hearing is taken place in open Court.

Heard the Ld. P.P.-in-charge and Ld. Defence counsel.

Perused the case record including the charge sheet.

The case record is taken up for framing of charge.

On careful perusal of the materials on record, it appears that the accused on 30.07.2018 at about 8 pm committed house trespass of Ferdosa Bibi W/O Yeanus Ali of village Char Sarandajpur PS Raninagar Dist. Murshidabad, forcibly caught hold her and tried to commit rape upon her and engaged scuffling with her and when she raised hue and cry you fled away.

So, prima-facie, there is ground to frame charge against the accused Roni Sk. for committing the offence punishable u/s- 448/376/511 of the I.P.C.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the accused Roni Sk for offence punishable u/s. 448/376/511 of the I.P.C. in separate sheet which is kept with the case record.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons. On being asked whether he pleads guilty, or not, the accused person pleaded not guilty by saying in Bengali, "ami nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Considering the charge hearing the case be fixed on 20th, 21st and 24th days of June, 2019 for evidence.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly for issuing summons upon witnesses.

Accused person be and as before.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,
FTC-2, Lalbagh, Murshidabad.